

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMOS LEE KING,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC02-1

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843

STEPHEN D. AKE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0014087
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 801-0600
FAX (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.:</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
ISSUE I	15
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY DESTROYING EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE	
ISSUE II	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL’S ACTIONS WITH REGARD TO THE VAGINAL WASHINGS	
ISSUE III	35
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED ON COUNSEL’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY QUESTION JURORS	
ISSUE IV	38
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING’S CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE	
ISSUE V	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COLLATERAL COUNSEL	

ISSUE VI	50
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING'S CLAIM AS TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY</p>	
ISSUE VII	51
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING'S CLAIM AS TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF LETHAL INJECTION IN FLORIDA</p>	
ISSUE VIII	52
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING'S CLAIM OF AN IMPROPER EX PARTE COMMUNICATION</p>	
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	50
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood,</u> 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	15, 16, 25
<u>Bailey v. Nagle,</u> 172 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1999)	30, 35, 45, 52
<u>Bain v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	30, 35, 45
<u>Brown v. Moore,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S742 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2001)	50
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla.), <u>cert. dismissed,</u> 528 U.S. 1133 (2000)	51
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	35
<u>California v. Trombetta,</u> 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	16
<u>Coleman v. Thompson,</u> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	48
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	55, 56
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	15, 38
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	41
<u>Hill v. Dugger,</u> 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	34
<u>Holdren v. Legursky,</u> 16 F.3d 57 (4th Cir. 1994)	24

<u>In re Joshua,</u> 224 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2000)	50
<u>In re: Medina,</u> 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)	44
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	28, 31, 56
<u>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes,</u> 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	47
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>Kennedy v. Herring,</u> 54 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 1995)	47
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001)	55
<u>King v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	4
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 196 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	1
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	4
<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	4
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1016 (1985), <u>previous</u> <u>history</u> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983)	2
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983)	49
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	31, 35, 47, 48

<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	50
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	16
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 121 S. Ct. 1752 (2001)	50
<u>Murray v. Giarratano,</u> 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	47
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	31
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley,</u> 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	47
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	31, 35
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 530 U.S. 1255 (2000)	51
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	36
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	55
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	41, 43
<u>Schlup v. Delo,</u> 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	41-43
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 528 U.S. 1183 (2000)	30, 35, 45, 51

<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	27, 28
<u>State v. Stewart,</u> 636 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1994)	31
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	15, 30, 35, 45, 52
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32
<u>Stuart v. State,</u> 907 P.2d 783 (Idaho 1994)	26
<u>Thomas v. Borg,</u> 159 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1998)	37
<u>United States v. Boyd,</u> 961 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1992)	24
<u>United States v. Crouch,</u> 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	25
<u>United States v. Deaner,</u> 1 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<u>United States v. Elliott,</u> 83 F.Supp.2d 637 (E.D. Va. 1999)	25, 26
<u>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal,</u> 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	16
<u>United States v. Vera,</u> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9337 (D. Oregon, June 26, 2001)	25
<u>West v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 513 (5th DCA 2001)	30, 45
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000)	48
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	27, 28, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(e)(2) . . .28,30,31,36,52
